PUBLIC NOTICE

LOCAL APPOINTMENTS LIST

Notice is hereby given that the City of Monrovia encourages residents to apply for positions on City Boards, Commissions and Committees that will have vacancies in 2023. Boardmembers and Commissioners are appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the City Council. Members are volunteers who serve a three-year term (two-year terms for MOTAB), beginning July 1, and must reapply after each term.

The following is a complete list of expiring appointed terms for 2023, names of incumbents, and the dates of their appointment.

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMISSION

NAME OF APPOINTEE	DATE OF APPOINTMENT/REAPPOINTMENT	TERM EXPIRATION
Edward Belden	7/2017; 7/2020	6/2023, end of 2 nd term
Genia Mills	7/2011; 7/2014; 7/2017; 7/2020	6/2023, end of 4 th term

The Community Services Commission acts in an advisory capacity to the City Council in all matters pertaining to the advancement of sound Community Services planning and programming. The seven member body meets on the second Tuesday of each month at 7 p.m. in the Monroe Room of the Community Center.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

NAME OF APPOINTEE	DATE OF APPOINTMENT/REAPPOINTMENT	TERM EXPIRATION
Edie Ramirez	7/2020	6/2023, end of 1 st term
Vacant		6/2023

The Historic Preservation Commission is responsible for administering the Historic Preservation and Demolition Review Ordinances. Included in their purview is the approval of exterior changes to historic landmarks and buildings in historic districts as well as building facades in Old Town along Myrtle Avenue. The Commission also reviews all applications for historic landmark designation and Mills Act Contracts and makes a recommendation to the City Council on the request. The sevenmember body meets on the Wednesday following the fourth Tuesday of each month at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers.

LIBRARY BOARD

NAME OF APPOINTEE DATE OF APPOINTMENT/REAPPOINTMENT John Wayne Carlson 7/2009; 7/2011; 7/2014; 7/2017; 7/2020 Suzie Ling 10/2022

The Library Board is governed by the California State Education Code, and acts in an advisory capacity to the City Council on all issues related to the advancement of Library Services. The Board works along with staff to ensure the Library's vision to offer the community endless possibilities though enriched experiences is met. The five-member body meets on the fourth Thursday of each month at 7:00 P.M. in the Monroe Room of the Community Center.

TERM EXPIRATION

6/2023, end of 5th term

6/2023, partial term

MONROVIA OLD TOWN ADVISORY BOARD (MOTAB)

NAME OF APPOINTEE	DATE OF APPOINTMENT/REAPPOINTMENT	TERM EXPIRATION
Kristin Miller	7/2015; 7/2017; 7/2019; 7/2021	6/2023, end of 4 th term
Shawn Spencer	7/2021	6/2023, end of 1st term
Dan Wahl	7/2021	6/2023, end of 1 st term
Roy Wiseman	4/2022	6/2023, end of 1st term

The Board is comprised of not fewer than five, not more than seven Old Town merchants and is responsible for making recommendations to the City Council on programs and projects to advance the downtown area. Must have a bona fide business in Old Town subject to the Business Improvement District (BID) assessment, and must be current on their BID assessment. MOTAB meets on the second Tuesday of each month at 9:30 a.m. in the City Council Chambers

PLANNING COMMISSION

NAME OF APPOINTEE	DATE OF APPOINTMENT/REAPPOINTMENT	TERM EXPIRATION
Scott Austin	7/2011; 7/2014; 7/2017; 7/2020	6/2023, end of 4 th term
Gary Schaeffler	7/2017; 7/2020	6/2023, end of 2 nd term

The Planning Commission oversees new development in the City to ensure that it complies with the City's General Plan and Zoning Ordinance and has the authority to approve conditional use permits, variances, parcel maps and hillside development permits. As an advisory body to the City Council, they review and make recommendations on applications for tract maps and amendments to the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances and the General Plan. The seven-member body meets on the Wednesday following the second Tuesday of each month at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers.

/s/ Alice D. Atkins

Alice D. Atkins, MMC, City Clerk Office of the City Clerk